expected credit losses for trade receivables and other receivables.

(ii) Debt instruments

Debt investments at amortized cost and those at fair value through other comprehensive income are

considered to be low credit risk, and thus the provision for impairment is determined as 12 months

expected credit losses.

26.2 Adoption of Korean IFRS 1115 Revenue from contracts with customers

As explained in Note 2, the Group has applied Korean IFRS 1115 Revenue from contracts with

customers from January 1, 2018. In accordance with the transitional provisions in Korean IFRS 1115,

comparative figures have not been restated. The impact of application of Korean IFRS 1115 on the

financial statements is as follows.

In summary, the following adjustments were made to the amounts recognized in the statements of

financial position at the date of initial application (January 1, 2018):

(in thousands of Korean won)

December 31,
2017 (before
adjustments)

IFRS 9
adjustments

December 31,
2017 (after

IFRS 9
adjustments)

IFRS 15
adjustments

December 31, 2017
(after

adjustments)

Cash and cash equivalents \ 1,907,575,061 \ - \ 1,907,575,061 \ - \ 1,907,575,061

Long and short-term financial
instruments 1,454,190,892 (322,017,349) 1,132,173,543 - 1,132,173,544

Trade and other receivables 1,101,072,454 (3,974,571) 1,097,097,883 (12,308,081) 1,084,789,802

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 313,683,892 (313,683,892) - - -

Financial assets measured at
fair value - profit or loss - 948,799,175 948,799,175 - 948,799,175

Available-for-sale financial
assets 1,023,068,167 (1,023,068,167) - - -

Financial assets at fair value -
other comprehensive income - 716,738,951 716,738,951 - 716,738,951

Held-to-maturity financial
assets 2,660,696 (2,660,696) - - -

Property and equipment, and
intangible assets 1,489,524,380 - 1,489,524,380 - 1,489,524,380

Investments in subsidiaries
and associates 280,997,123 - 280,997,123 - 280,997,123

Deferred tax assets 248,493,530 (102,590) 248,390,940 2,342,752 250,733,693

Other assets 197,985,365 - 197,985,365 17,714,949 215,700,313

\ 8,019,251,560 \ 30,861 \ 8,019,282,421 \ 7,749,620 \ 8,027,032,041

Trade and other payables \ 782,376,629 \ - \ 782,376,629 \ - \ 782,376,629

NAVER Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
March 31, 2018 and 2017 (Unaudited), and December 31, 2017

54

(in thousands of Korean won)

December 31,
2017 (before
adjustments)

IFRS 9
adjustments

December 31,
2017 (after

IFRS 9
adjustments)

IFRS 15
adjustments

December 31, 2017
(after

adjustments)

Financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss

\ 4,638,541 \ - \ 4,638,541 \ - \ 4,638,541

Borrowings 410,944,900 - 410,944,900 - 410,944,900

Current tax payable 305,730,913 - 305,730,913 - 305,730,913

Deferred tax liabilities 25,177,671 - 25,177,671 - 25,177,671

Net defined benefit liabilities 284,033,207 - 284,033,207 - 284,033,207

Provisions 40,663,394 - 40,663,394 4,821,979 45,485,373

Other liabilities 860,500,070 - 860,500,070 12,379,725 872,879,795

\ 2,714,065,325 \ - \ 2,714,065,325 \ 17,201,704 \ 2,731,267,029

Share capital \ 16,481,340 \ - \ 16,481,340 \ - \ 16,481,340

Share premium 1,507,878,511 - 1,507,878,511 - 1,507,878,511

Other components of equity (1,317,531,623) (64,481,726) (1,382,013,349) (306,323) (1,382,319,672)

Retained earnings 4,555,517,868 64,512,587 4,620,030,455 (9,145,761) 4,610,884,694

Non-controlling interests 542,840,139 - 542,840,139 - 542,840,139

\ 5,305,186,235 \ 30,861 \ 5,305,217,096 \ (9,452,084) \ 5,295,765,012

(a) Allocating the transaction price

With implementation of Korean IFRS 1115, the transaction price in an arrangement must be allocated to

each separate performance obligation based on the relative standalone selling prices of the goods or

services being provided to a customer. The Group determines the standalone selling price for each

separate performance obligation by using observable standalone selling price.

As a result of the changes, retained earnings as at January 1, 2018, have increased by \ 2,681 million.

(b) A performance obligation is satisfied over time

Under the previous standard, the Group recognized contents revenue (Sticker) based on the usage